Note 13 Intangible assets - 2021/22

Software
licences

Internally generated
information
technology Total

£000 £000 £000
Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2021 - brought forward 208 769 977
Valuation / gross cost at start of period for new FTs - - -
Valuation / gross cost at 31 March 2022 208 769 977

Amortisation at 1 April 2021 - brought forward - 349 349
Amortisation at start of period for new FTs - - -

Provided during the year 104 153 257
Amortisation at 31 March 2022 104 502 606

Net book value at 31 March 2022 104 267 371
Net book value at 1 April 2021 208 420 628

Software
licences Total

Internally generated
information
technology

£000£000  £000
- 769 769
- 769 769
- - -

208 - 208
208 769 977

7 197
-

- 19
- -
- 152 152
- 349 349

20808 4 628

Note 13.1 Intangible assets - 2020/21

Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2020 - as previously stated
Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2020 - restated
Valuation / gross cost at start of period for new FTs

Additions
Valuation / gross cost at 31 March 2021

Amortisation at 1 April 2020 - as previously stated
Amortisation at start of period for new FTs

Provided during the year
Amortisation at 31 March 2021

Net book value at 31 March 2021
Net book value at 1 April 2020 - 572 572

168

Note 14 Property, plant and equipment - 2021/22

Land

Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Transport
equipment

Information
technology

Furniture
& fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Valuation/gross cost at 1 April 2021 - brought forward 6,373 32,696 1,263 2,307 289 18,640 1,654 63,222
Additions - 4,380 - 44 - 1,502 85 6,011
Impairments - (3,573) - - - - - (3,573)
Reversals of impairments - 217 - - - - - 217
Revaluations 21 (2,036) - - - - - (2,015)
Reclassifications - 1,263 (1,263) - - - - -

Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2022 6,394 32,947 - 2,351 289 20,142 1,739 63,862

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2021 - brought
forward - 1,286 - 1,196 289 15,365 1,240 19,376

Provided during the year - 989 - 190 - 1,142 219 2,540
Revaluations - (2,275) - - - - - (2,275)

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2022 - - - 1,386 289 16,507 1,459 19,641

Net book value at 31 March 2022 6,394 32,947 - 965 - 3,635 280 44,221
Net book value at 1 April 2021 6,373 31,410 1,263 1,111 - 3,275 414 43,846

169

Note 14.1 Property, plant and equipment - 2020/21

Land

Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Transport
equipment

Information
technology

Furniture
& fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2020 - as previously
stated 5,895 37,010 - 1,994 289 17,097 1,651 63,936
Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2020 - restated 5,895 37,010 - 1,994 289 17,097 1,651 63,936

Additions 300 3,000 1,263 313 - 1,543 3 6,422
Impairments (62) (6,323) - - - - - (6,385)
Reversals of impairments - 248 - - - - - 248
Revaluations 240 (1,239) - - - - - (999)

Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2021 6,373 32,696 1,263 2,307 289 18,640 1,654 63,222

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2020 - as
previously stated - 1,302 - 1,034 288 14,458 1,021 18,103
Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2020 - restated - 1,302 - 1,034 288 14,458 1,021 18,103
Depreciation at start of period as FT - - - - - - - -

Provided during the year - 1,286 - 162 1 907 219 2,575
Revaluations - (1,302) - - - - - (1,302)

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2021 - 1,286 - 1,196 289 15,365 1,240 19,376

Net book value at 31 March 2021 6,373 31,410 1,263 1,111 - 3,275 414 43,846
Net book value at 1 April 2020 5,895 35,708 - 960 1 2,639 630 45,833

170

Note 14.2 Property, plant and equipment financing - 2021/22

Land

Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Net book value at 31 March 2022

Owned - purchased 5,531 32,354 - 965 3,635 280 42,765
On-SoFP PFI contracts and other service concession
arrangements 863 593 - - - - 1,456

NBV total at 31 March 2022 6,394 32,947 - 965 3,635 280 44,221

Note 14.3 Property, plant and equipment financing - 2020/21

Land

Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Net book value at 31 March 2021

Owned - purchased 5,510 30,669 1,263 1,111 3,275 414 42,242
On-SoFP PFI contracts and other service concession
arrangements 863 741 - - - - 1,604

NBV total at 31 March 2021 6,373 31,410 1,263 1,111 3,275 414 43,846

171

Note 15 Donations of property, plant and equipment

Note 16 Revaluations of property, plant and equipment

TOTAL

Charged to
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income

Charged to
Revaluation

Reserve
Asset Revaluation Exercise March 2022 March 2022 March 2022

£000 £000 £000
Airedale Centre for Mental Health - Building (362) (378) 16
Lynfield Mount Hospital - Buildings (2,381) (2,546) 165
Covid 19 - Buildings (373) (373) -
New Mill - Building (80) (80) -
Horton Park Centre - Building 26 - 26
Others 74 21 53
SUBTOTAL (Impairment) / Valuation Increase (3,096) (3,356) 260

Comprising:
Impairment charged to I&E (3,356)
Impairment to Revaluation Reserve 260
TOTAL Impairment (3,096)

 Revaluation Reserve

£000
Revaluation Reserve 01/04/2021
Asset Revaluation 31/03/2022 - Impairments -
Asset Revaluation 31/03/2022 - Increases 260
Revaluation Reserve 31/03/2022 260

The Trust's Revaluation Reserve increased by £0.26m during 2021/22 as a result of the March 2022 asset revaluation
exercise. The movements in the Revaluation Reserve are shown in the table below.

The Trust has not received any donated property, plant or equipment during the year.

All land and buildings were revalued for the first time on a Modern Equivalent Asset basis in 2009/10; using valuations